Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

......Appellant.

PSIC

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 177-78, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

......Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3944 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of Shri Karanbir Singh Cheena, PIO-cum-Secretary,

RTA, Sangrur.

ORDER

Dated: 27.08.2020

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the PIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

The PIO though is absent, however he has sent an e-mail, which is a copy of letter no.185 dated 27.08.2020. I have gone through the said e-mail and it is submitted by the PIO that he is unable to attend the hearing for today as he is not feeling well and is on leave from 24.08.2020 to 27.08.2020 and he further requested for adjournment.

The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the PIO.

So, the PIO is directed that attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 25.06.2019 be sent to him through registered post within a week and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 29.09.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 172-73, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3826 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of Shri Karanbir Singh Cheena, PIO-cum-Secretary,

RTA, Sangrur.

ORDER

Dated: 27.08.2020

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the PIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

The PIO though is absent, however he has sent an e-mail, which is a copy of letter no.185 dated 27.08.2020. I have gone through the said e-mail and it is submitted by the PIO that he is unable to attend the hearing for today as he is not feeling well and is on leave from 24.08.2020 to 27.08.2020 and he further requested for adjournment.

The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the PIO.

So, the PIO is directed that attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 25.06.2019 be sent to him through registered post within a week and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 29.09.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

PSIC VOSSI

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 76-77, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3836 of 2019

Vs

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of Shri Karanbir Singh Cheena, PIO-cum-Secretary,

RTA, Sangrur.

ORDER

Dated: 27.08.2020

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 29.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the PIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

The PIO though is absent, however he has sent an e-mail, which is a copy of letter no.185 dated 27.08.2020. I have gone through the said e-mail and it is submitted by the PIO that he is unable to attend the hearing for today as he is not feeling well and is on leave from 24.08.2020 to 27.08.2020 and he further requested for adjournment.

The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the PIO.

So, the PIO is directed that attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 29.06.2019 be sent to him through registered post within a week and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 29.09.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

PSIC

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority: O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 172-73, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3780 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present.

Shri Harivansh, Data Entry Operator is present on behalf of the PIO O/o

Secretary, RTA, Bathinda.

ORDER

Dated: 27.08.2020

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Bathinda.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The respondent stated that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.6179 dated 20.08.2020. The appellant stated that he has received the information, but he is not satisfied with the information.

So, the appellant is directed that in case he is not satisfied with the information, then he should submit the list of deficiencies in writing to the notice of the PIO within 3 days and the PIO is further directed that in case the appellant submits the list of deficiencies, then the information regarding the deficiencies be provided to the appellant within a week and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 29.09.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, (M: 98142-30616),

S/o Shri Harbans Lal, B-3/287, Roman Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

......Appellant.

PSIC

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Ferozepur.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 892 of 2020

Present:- Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, appellant is present.

Shri Kulwant Singh, PIO-cum-Joint Deputy Director, O/o Local Bodies, Ferozepur

is present.

ORDER

Dated: 27.08.2020

Shri Lajpat Rai Garg, appellant filed RTI application dated 28.11.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Ferozepur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The PIO stated that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant through e-mail, but the appellant stated that he has not received any information.

So, the PIO is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 7 days and compliance be sent to the Commission. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.

The appellant is directed that in case he feels some deficiencies in the information, which will be sent to him by the PIO, then he should bring the list of deficiencies in writing to the notice of the PIO within 3 days from the receipt of information and the PIO is further directed that in case the appellant submits the list of deficiencies to his notice, then he should provide the information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant within 5 days from the receipt of list of deficiencies.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 22.09.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Sudagar Singh, (M: 97818-14520), S/o Shri Mara Singh, R/o Village Chuhanke Khurd, Tehsil & Distt. Barnala.

.....Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Shiromani Gurudwara Prabandhak Committee, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority:

O/o Secretary,

Shiromani Gurudwara Prabandhak Committee,

Amritsar.Respondent

Appeal Case No. 507 of 2020

Present:- Shri Sudagar Singh, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the PIO, O/o Shiromani Gurudwara Prabandhak

Committee, Amritsar.

ORDER

Dated: 27.08.2020

Shri Sudagar Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 02.09.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, Shiromani Gurudwara Prabandhak Committee, Amritsar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The PIO is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 17.09.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Vs

Shri Harish Chander, (M: 98035-23535), Goyal Ayurvedic Store, Chaina Bazar, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Deputy Director, Local Govt., Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt., Ferozepur.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 853 of 2020

Present:- Shri Harish Chander, appellant is absent.

Shri Kulwant Singh, PIO-cum-Dy. Director, O/o Local Bodies Deptt., Ferozepur is

Present.

ORDER

Shri Harish Chander, appellant filed RTI application dated 19.11.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt., Ferozepur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas Shri Kulwant Singh, PIO-cum-Dy. Director is present. The PIO stated that in compliance to the Order dated 29.07.2020 passed by the Commission, the information/reply, except one point, was sent to the appellant vide letter no. 12359 dated 25.08.2020 and a copy of the said letter is sent to the Commission through e-mail as compliance.

As the appellant is absent today, so the PIO is directed that complete information/reply regarding point nos. 3, 4 and 10 of the RTI application be again sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and compliance be sent to the Commission.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 22.09.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 27.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Rajiv Kumar Nanda, S/o Shri Tilak Raj Nanda, R/o H.No. 683/13, Vishal Colony, Near Dashmesh Public School, Patti, Distt. Tarn Taran.

.....Appellant.

(Regd.) Public Information Officer, O/ o Addl. Chief Secretary, Home Affairs & Justice, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2419 of 2019

Vs

Present:- Advocate Joginder Pal Devgan is present on behalf of Shri Rajiv Kumar Nanda,

appellant.

Shri Rajbir Singh, DSP, Bhikhiwind is present on behalf of Shri Dhruv Dahiya,

PIO-cum-SSP, Tarn Taran.

ORDER

Shri Rajiv Kumar Nanda, appellant filed RTI application dated 17.12.2018 and sought some information from the office of the PIO.

Today the case is heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS SOFTWARE.

Advocate Joginder Pal Devgan is present on behalf of Shri Rajiv Kumar Nanda, appellant and Shri Rajbir Singh, DSP, Bhikhiwind has come present on behalf of Shri Dhruv Dahiya, PIO-cum-SSP, Tarn Taran.

Shri Rajbir Singh, DSP, Bhikhiwind stated that ASI Satnam Singh, No.1146/Tarn Taran was sent to the office of the Additional General of Police, Intelligence, Mohali to collect the report of inquiry conducted by Shri Sukhminder Singh Maan, IPS, AIG, Special State Operation Cell, Amritsar, but they have refused to provide the copy of inquiry report.

Under the circumstances of the present case, Shri Rajbir Singh, DSP, Bhikhiwind is directed that he should personally come present before the Commission at Chandigarh on 01.10.2020 along with the police file of FIR No.05 dated 09.01.2018.

A direction is issued to the PIO, O/o the Additional General of Police, Intelligence, Mohali that a gazetted officer, PIO or APIO, of his office should personally come present before the Commission at Chandigarh on 01.10.2020 along with the case file of FIR No.05 dated 09.01.2018 registered at Police Station Valtoha.

Appeal Case No. 2419 of 2019

The case is adjourned for further hearing on the appeal case on **01.10.2020** at **11:00** A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

(Regd.) CC: Senior Superintendent of Police, Tarn Taran.

Dated: 27.08.2020

- for compliance of the Order of the Commission.

(Regd.) CC: Additional General of Police, Intelligence, Mohali.

- for compliance of the Order of the Commission.